The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of assumptions, estimates

and uncertainties. The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to

describe (i) the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the

Acquisition and the Property Purchase Agreements been completed on 31 March 2009; and (ii) the

actual results and cash flows of the Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition and the

Property Purchase Agreements been completed on 1 April 2008. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information does not purport to predict the future financial position, results and cash flows of the

Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year

ended 31 March 2009 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ABOUT THE GROUP

— V-2 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

31 March
2009

Kingbest
as at

31 July
2009 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Note a) (Note b) (Note c)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,489 — — — — 15,489
Properties held for development 99,000 — — — — 99,000
Investment properties 544,920 — — — — 544,920
Intangible asset 921 — — — — 921
Interests in associates 113,036 — — — — 113,036
Available-for-sale investments 33,891 — — — — 33,891

807,257 — — — — 807,257

Current assets
Properties held for development 181,204 — 2,440 — 66,344 249,988
Investments held for trading 93,420 — — — — 93,420
Inventories 3,490 — — — — 3,490
Trade and other receivables 44,060 8,610 — — (8,610) 44,060
Loans receivable 86,068 — — — — 86,068
Bills receivable 39,180 — — — — 39,180
Tax recoverable 31 — — — — 31
Structured deposit 24,045 — — — — 24,045
Bank balances and cash 165,147 — (3,640) (7,410) (57,734) 96,363

636,645 8,610 (1,200) (7,410) — 636,645

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 28,692 — — — — 28,692
Bills payable 9,683 — — — — 9,683
Amount due to the sole shareholder

of Kingbest — 1,200 (1,200) — — —
Amount due to Easyknit Properties

Holdings Limited — 7,410 — (7,410) — —
Tax payable 25,657 — — — — 25,657

64,032 8,610 (1,200) (7,410) — 64,032

Net current assets 572,613 — — — — 572,613

1,379,870 — — — — 1,379,870

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,942 — — — — 7,942
Reserves 1,357,242 — — — — 1,357,242

1,365,184 — — — — 1,365,184

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 14,686 — — — — 14,686

Net assets 1,379,870 — — — — 1,379,870

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ABOUT THE GROUP

— V-3 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2009

Kingbest for
the period from

8 April 2009
(date of

incorporation)
to 31 July 2009

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma

[…]

associates 15,044 — — — — 15,044

Interest income (11,211) — — — — (11,211)
Interest expense 91 — — — — 91
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 1,086 — — — — 1,086
Amortisation of land

portion of properties
held for development 899 — — — — 899

Impairment loss on
available-for-sale
investments 32,162 — — — — 32,162

Impairment loss on
properties held for
development 25,632 — — — — 25,632

Gain on disposal of
available-for-sale
investments (3,803) — — — — (3,803)

Dividend income from
listed investments (5,591) — — — — (5,591)

Loss on fair value changes
of investments held for
trading 60,408 — — — — 60,408

Loss arising on changes in
fair value of investment
properties 21,760 — — — — 21,760

Gain on partial disposal of
interests in associates (1,021) — — — — (1,021)

Gain on fair value change
of structured deposit (795) — — — — (795)

Operating profit before
movements in working capital 28,271 — — — — 28,271

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ABOUT THE GROUP

— V-5 —

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2009

Kingbest
for the

period from
8 April 2009

(date of
incorporation)

to 31 July
2009 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Note a) (Note b) (Note c)

Increase in properties held for
development (128,148) — (2,440) — (66,344) (196,932)

Decrease in properties held for
sale 1,822 — — — — 1,822

Increase in investments held for
trading (14,795) — — — — (14,795)

Increase in inventories (548) — — — — (548)
Decrease in loans receivable 48,015 — — — — 48,015
Increase in trade and other

receivables (11,917) (8,610) — — 8,610 (11,917)
Increase in bills receivable (8,354) — — — — (8,354)
Decrease in trade and other

payables (11,790) — — — — (11,790)
Increase in bills payable 6,117 — — — — 6,117
Increase in amount due to

Easyknit Properties Holdings
Limited — 7,410 — (7,410) — —

Cash used in operations (91,327) (1,200) (2,440) (7,410) (57,734) (160,111)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (135) — — — — (135)
Loan interest received 7,658 — — — — 7,658
Dividend received from

investments held for trading 2,663 — — — — 2,663

Net cash used in operating
activities (81,141) (1,200) (2,440) (7,410) (57,734) (149,925)

Cash flows from investing
activities
Proceeds from disposal of

available-for-sale
investments 13,536 — — — — 13,536

Bank interest received 3,553 — — — — 3,553
Dividend received from

available-for-sale
investments 2,928 — — — — 2,928

Capital contribution to
associates (31,523) — — — — (31,523)

Purchase of structured
deposit (23,250) — — — — (23,250)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ABOUT THE GROUP

— V-6 —

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2009

Kingbest
for the

period from
8 April 2009

(date of
incorporation)

to 31 July
2009 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Note a) (Note b) (Note c)

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment (147) — — — — (147)

Advance from the sole
shareholder of Kingbest — 1,200 (1,200) — — —

Net cash used in investing
activities (34,903) 1,200 (1,200) — — (34,903)

Cash used in financing
activities
Interest paid (91) — — — — (91)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (116,135) — (3,640) (7,410) (57,734) (184,919)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 281,315 — — — — 281,315

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes (33) — — — — (33)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the year, represented
by bank balances and cash 165,147 — (3,640) (7,410) (57,734) 96,363

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ABOUT THE GROUP

— V-7 —

Notes:

(a) The adjustment represents the payment of the consideration of HK$2,440,000 for the acquisition of the entire issued

share capital of Kingbest and the assignment of the payable to the sole shareholder of Kingbest outstanding as at 31 July

2009 amounting to approximately HK$1,200,000 by way of cash settlement in total of approximately HK$3,640,000.

(b) The adjustment represents the elimination of advance amounting to HK$7,410,000 made by Easyknit Properties to

Kingbest in accordance with the Agreement. The advance was made by the Group to Kingbest on 16 July 2009. Hence,

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of assumptions, estimates
and uncertainties. The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to
describe (i) the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the
Acquisitions been completed on 31 March 2009; and (ii) the actual results and cash flows of the
Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisitions been completed on 1 April 2008.
The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the future financial
position, results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ABOUT THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-1 —

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year

ended 31 March 2009 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

The Group as

at 31 March

2009

Grow Well

as at 30

September

2009

Supertop

Group

as at 30

September

2009 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

adjusted

total for

the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Note a) (Note b) (Note c) (Note d)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment 15,489 — — — — — — 15,489

Properties held for

development 99,000 — — — — — — 99,000

Investment properties 544,920 122,981 104,350 — — — — 772,251

Intangible asset 921 — — — — — — 921

Interests in associates 113,036 — — — — — — 113,036

Available-for-sale

investments 33,891 — — — — — — 33,891

807,257 122,981 104,350 — — — — 1,034,588

Current assets

Properties held for

development 181,204 — — — — — — 181,204

Investments held for trading 93,420 — — — — — — 93,420

Inventories 3,490 — — — — — — 3,490

Trade and other receivables 44,060 349 72 — — — — 44,481

Loans receivable 86,068 — — — — — — 86,068

Bills receivable 39,180 — — — — — — 39,180

Amount due from the sole

equity holder of Supertop — — 2,101 — — — (2,101) —

Amount due from a Director — — — — — — 2,101 2,101

Tax recoverable 31 — — — — — — 31

Structured deposit 24,045 — — — — — — 24,045

Bank balances and cash 165,147 110 1 (123,120) (104,350) 62,212 — —

636,645 459 2,174 (123,120) (104,350) 62,212 — 474,020

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ABOUT THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-2 —

The Group as

at 31 March

2009

Grow Well

as at 30

September

2009

Supertop

Group

as at 30

September

2009 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

adjusted

total for

the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Note a) (Note b) (Note c) (Note d)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 28,692 666 334 — — — — 29,692

Bills payable 9,683 — — — — — — 9,683

Amount due to a director of

Grow Well — 5,935 — — — — (5,935) —

Amount due to a Director — — — — — — 5,935 5,935

Amounts due to equity

holders of Grow Well — 86,007 — (86,007) — — — —

Payables for the Acquisitions — — — — — 62,212 — 62,212

Tax payable 25,657 93 — — — — — 25,750

Bank loans — amounts due

within one year — 28,097 1,185 (28,097) (1,185) — — —

Bank overdraft — — 29,918 — (29,918) — — —

64,032 120,798 31,437 (114,104) (31,103) 62,212 — 133,272

Net current assets

(liabilities) 572,613 (120,339) (29,263) (9,016) (73,247) — — 340,748

Total assets less current

liabilities 1,379,870 2,642 75,087 (9,016) (73,247) — — 1,375,336

Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxation 14,686 7,155 6,440 — — — — 28,281

Bank loans — amounts due

after one year — — 29,740 — (29,740) — — —

14,686 7,155 36,180 — (29,740) — — 28,281

Net assets (liabilities) 1,365,184 (4,513) 38,907 (9,016) (43,507) — — 1,347,055

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ABOUT THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-3 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

The Group

For the

year ended

31 March

2009

Grow Well

For the

year ended

31 December

2008

Supertop

Group

For the

year ended

31 March

2009 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Note e) (Note f) (Note g)

Turnover 458,068 2,677 379 — — — 461,124

Cost of sales (373,912) — — — — — (373,912)

Gross profit 84,156 2,677 379 — — — 87,212

Other income 18,025 — 2 — — — 18,027

Distribution and selling expenses (9,805) — — — — — (9,805)

Administrative expenses (49,288) (6,636) (531) — — 6,068 (50,387)

Loss arising on changes in fair

value of investment properties (21,760) (38,138) (487) 12,057 (31,037) — (79,365)

Impairment loss on

available-for-sale investments (32,162) — — — — — (32,162)

Impairment loss on properties held

for development (25,632) — — — — — (25,632)

Gain on fair value change of

structured deposit 795 — — — — — 795

Loss on fair value changes of

investments held for trading (60,408) — — — — — (60,408)

Gain on disposal of

available-for-sale investments 3,803 — — — — — 3,803

Gain on partial disposal of interests

in associates 1,021 — — — — — 1,021

Share of results of associates (15,044) — — — — — (15,044)

Finance costs (91) (758) (1,362) — — 2,120 (91)

Loss before taxation (106,390) (42,855) (1,999) 12,057 (31,037) 8,188 (162,036)

Taxation credit 5,006 6,742 1,550 (2,170) — — 11,128

Loss for the year attributable to

equity holders of the Company (101,384) (36,113) (449) 9,887 (31,037) 8,188 (150,908)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ABOUT THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-4 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

The Group
For the year

ended 31
March 2009

Grow Well
For the year

ended 31
December

2008

Supertop
Group

For the year
ended 31

March 2009 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Note e) (Note f) (Note g) (Note h) (Note i) (Note j) (Note k)

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before taxation (106,390) (42,855) (1,999) 12,057 (31,037) 8,188 — — — — (162,036)